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Background and objectives

International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1462 is
50 km north of the Montobello Islands in the Northern Carnarvon
Basin, ~150 m from the Fisher-1 industry well (Figures F1, F2). Site
U1462 is on the outer edge (87 m water depth) of a middle ramp
(James et al., 2004). The seabed in the region is carbonate-rich
(>90%) gravel and sand with minor mud (Jones, 1973; James et al.,
2004). Coring at Site U1462 targeted a sequence of shelfal to shelf-
edge carbonates that overlie a Miocene sand unit (the Bare Forma-
tion) (Figure F3).

The primary aim of coring Site U1462 was to obtain a record of
the secular variation in Indonesian Throughflow (ITF) connectivity
over the last 5 My. Previous analyses of foraminifers in 28 sidewall
cores from the adjacent Fisher-1 Well revealed carbonates that con-
tain horizons of biogeographically significant Indo-Pacific foramin-
ifers (sensu Gallagher et al., 2009), suggesting intermittent ITF
connectivity. Further analyses are likely to reveal a more complete
record of ITF connectivity than previously recognized. Another ob-
jective of Site U1462 was to date strata adjacent to several drowned
reefs (Figure F3) (Gallagher et al., 2014) to determine the age and
environmental conditions for their onset. Facies and fossil paleoen-
vironmental analyses of the succession recovered will shed light on
when, how, and why these reefs first developed and why they
drowned. An additional aim was to obtain an interglacial Pliocene—
Pleistocene record of the Australian monsoon. Site U1462 was
closer to the shoreline during this time than Site U1461 and could
therefore yield significantly more terrigenous material. Shore-based
analyses of the fossil pollen, clays, and other terrestrial sediments at
this site will reveal a proximal Pliocene—Pleistocene history of the
Australian monsoon. Finally, a variety of deepwater and shallow-

water carbonate facies were anticipated. Postexpedition analyses of
these strata will allow detailed estimates of Pliocene—Pleistocene
paleobathymetry and subsidence.

Operations
Transit to Site U1462

After a 61 nmi transit (10.3 kt; 5.9 h) from Site U1461, the vessel
arrived at Site U1462 at 0245 h (UTC + 8 h) on 30 August 2015.
Shortly after arrival (0340 h), a seafloor positioning beacon was de-
ployed.

Site U1462

Operations at Site U1462 consisted of four holes (Tables T1,
T2); two of which were logged. The original plan called for three
advanced piston corer (APC) holes to refusal, with the last two holes
being extended to refusal with the extended core barrel (XCB) sys-
tem. A fourth rotary core barrel (RCB) hole was planned to 835 me-
ters below seafloor (mbsf) that would include downhole logging;
however, the completion of Site U1462 differed from the initial plan
with the first attempted core. Recovery of this mudline core was at-
tempted with the half-length APC (HLAPC) system in Hole
U1462A. Unfortunately, after shooting the core into the seafloor, we
were unable to retrieve the core barrel because it was bent. After
pulling the bottom-hole assembly (BHA) back to the surface, we cut
the core barrel out. We redeployed the BHA, and Hole U1462A was
cored with the XCB system to 855 m drilling depth below seafloor
(DSEF) (Cores 356-U1462A-1X through 100X). There was a brief at-
tempt to use the HLAPC system, but after one 0.25 m recovered in-
terval, the XCB system was used exclusively to total depth. Recovery
was poor (<10%) during the first 300 m of coring but improved dra-
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Figure F1. Map of the northwest shelf showing major basins and location of
modern and “fossil” reefs. Stars = Expedition 356 sites, green circles = Deep
Sea Drilling Project/Ocean Drilling Program sites and other core locations
referred to in text, yellow circles = industry well locations (Angel = Angel-1;
G2/6/7 = Goodwyn-2, Goodwyn-6, Goodwyn-7; A1 = Austin-1; M/MN1 =
Maitland/Maitland North-1; TR1 = West Tryal Rocks-1). WA = Western Austra-
lia, NT = Northern Territory, SA = South Australia, QLD = Queensland, NSW =
New South Wales.
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matically for the lower 555 m. After successfully coring to 855 m
DSE, the hole was logged with the triple combination (combo) and
Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool strings. An attempt to
use the Versatile Seismic Imager (VSI) was made but canceled be-
cause of multiple whale sightings during the protected species
watch. The second hole (U1462B) was cored to 52.0 m DSF in an
attempt to recover additional material in the lowest recovery sec-
tion of Hole U1462A. Only 1.99 m of material (4%) was recovered in
Hole U1462B. After operations were completed in Hole U1462B,
the RCB system was prepared and Hole U1462C was started. The
seafloor was tagged and the water depth was calculated to be 87.2
meters below sea level (mbsl). A total of 33 m was drilled with a cen-
ter bit installed. The center bit was pulled, and coring with the RCB
system began from 33.0 m DSF. Cores 356-U1462C-2R through
178R were recovered to 950.0 m DSF. In order to maximize recovery
for Hole U1462C, we used half-length advances (4.8 m instead of 9.7
m) while cutting cores. There were only two sections of the hole in
which full advances were used (Cores 65R and 66R and Cores 134R
through 143R). After the completion of coring, the bit was dropped
and the hole was conditioned for logging. The upper ~300 m was
displaced with heavy mud. All three logging tool runs were success-
ful. The triple combo tool string recovered data from ~896 to 89 m
wireline log depth below seafloor (WSF). The VSI tool string was
deployed from 770 (where a bridge was encountered) to 107 m WSF
with 10 min stations every 25 m. The FMS-sonic also reached a to-
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Site U1462

Figure F2. Bathymetric map showing the seafloor around Sites U1461 and
U1462. Bathymetric data are derived from the Geoscience Australia Austra-
lian bathymetry and topography grid, June 2009. The positions of multi-
channel seismic profiles are shown. Red circles = locations of preexisting
industry wells.
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tal depth of ~770 m WSF and performed two successful passes
along the entire open borehole. After logging was finished, prepara-
tions were made to proceed to the next site. The total time spent on
Site U1462 was 323.0 h (13.5 days).

A total of 286 cores were recovered from Site U1462. The XCB
system (Holes U1462A and U1462B) cored 907.1 m and recovered
322.28 m (35.5%), whereas the RCB system (Hole U1462C) cored
917.0 m and recovered 398.29 m (43.4%). The overall recovery for
Site U1462 was 39.5%.

Hole U1462A

The vessel was offset 50 m on a line of 330°T from the site coor-
dinates, and a seafloor positioning beacon was deployed at 0340 h.
After offsetting the vessel from the acoustic beacon, drill floor activ-
ities commenced for Hole U1462A (19°49.2857'S, 115°42.5984 E).
The APC/XCB system was assembled and deployed to just above
the seafloor. Given the previous difficulty with the mudline core at
Site U1459 (broken core barrel), we decided to tag the seafloor with
the bit. The seafloor was tagged and thought to be soft, and the wa-
ter depth was calculated as 87.1 mbsl. Thus, a nonmagnetic HLAPC
core barrel was dressed with a core liner in preparation for starting
Hole U1462A. Unfortunately, the first attempt resulted in a water
core, so the depth of the bit was moved down 3 m. During the sec-
ond attempt, the core barrel could not be recovered. After trying
unsuccessfully to shear off from the core barrel, the coring line was
cut at the surface and allowed to fall into the pipe. The top drive was
set back and the BHA was pulled back to the surface to investigate
the stuck core barrel. It was clear when the bit cleared the rotary
table that the core barrel was severely bent, most likely caused by
contact with a hard seafloor. Sections of the core barrel were cut
and the core barrel was finally removed. The coring line was re-
headed, the APC/XCB system was reassembled, and an XCB core
barrel was prepared. Hole U1462A was started at 1530 h on 30 Au-
gust 2015 and recovered Cores 356-U1462A-1X through 6X to 58.2
m DSF. Because recovery was terrible (0.3 m recovered from 58.2 m
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Site U1462

Figure F3. Multichannel seismic profile across Site U1462. Top of green shading = inferred top of the Miocene and the Bare Formation. SP = shotpoint.
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Table T1. Operations summary, Site U1462. Download table in .csv format.

Drowned reefs

Water Cored Recovered Drilled Drilled  Total APC  HLAPC  XCB RCB  Timeon
depth  Penetration interval length Recovery interval interval cores  cores cores  cores  cores hole
Hole Latitude Longitude (mbsl) DSF (m) (m) (m) (%) (m) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (days)
U1462A 19°49.2857'S 115°42.5984'E 87.15 855.00 855.00 320.54 37 0 100 0 1 99 0 543
U1462B 19°49.2801'S  115°42.6091'E  87.19 52.30 52.30 1.99 4 0 9 0 0 9 0 0.41
U1462C 19°49.2764'S 115°42.6186'E 87.19 950.00 917.00 398.29 43 33.00 1 177 0 0 0 177 8.05
Totals: 1857.30 1824.30 720.82 33.00 1 286 0 1 108 177

Table T2. Site U1462 core summary. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, CSF = core depth below seafloor. F = half-length advanced piston corer, R = rotary core
barrel, X = extended core barrel, numeric core type = drilled interval. (Continued on next four pages.) Download table in .csv format.
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Top Bottom Top Bottom

depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth Time on

drilled drilled Advanced length length cored recovered  Recovery Date deck
Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (%) (2015) UTC (h)

356-U1462A-
1X 0.00 9.70 9.7 0.25 0.25 0.00 0.25 3 30 Aug 0755
2X 9.70 19.40 9.7 0.00 0.00 9.70 9.70 0 30 Aug 0905
3X 19.40 29.10 9.7 0.00 0.00 19.40 19.40 0 30 Aug 1000
4X 29.10 38.80 9.7 0.00 0.00 29.10 29.10 0 30Aug 1040
5X 38.80 48.50 9.7 0.00 0.00 38.80 38.80 0 30 Aug 1110
6X 48.50 58.20 9.7 0.05 0.05 48.50 48.55 1 30 Aug 1135
7F 58.20 58.40 0.2 0.25 0.25 58.20 58.45 125 30 Aug 1200
8X 58.40 68.10 9.7 0.28 0.28 58.40 58.68 3 30 Aug 1255
9X 68.10 77.80 9.7 0.21 0.21 68.10 68.31 2 30 Aug 1330
10X 77.80 87.50 9.7 0.27 0.27 77.80 78.07 3 30Aug 1355
11X 87.50 97.20 9.7 0.38 0.38 87.50 87.88 4 30 Aug 1430
12X 97.20 106.90 9.7 0.26 0.26 97.20 97.46 3 30 Aug 1510
13X 106.90 116.60 9.7 0.11 0.11 106.90 107.01 1 30 Aug 1530
14X 116.60 126.30 9.7 0.95 0.95 116.60 117.55 10 30 Aug 1610
15X 126.30 136.00 9.7 0.47 0.47 126.30 126.77 5 30 Aug 1705
16X 136.00 145.70 9.7 3.86 3.86 136.00 139.86 40 30 Aug 1805
17X 145.70 155.40 9.7 0.12 0.12 145.70 145.82 1 30 Aug 1845
18X 155.40 165.10 9.7 0.12 0.12 155.40 155.52 1 30 Aug 1915
19X 165.10 174.80 9.7 0.00 0.00 165.10 165.10 0 30 Aug 1950
20X 174.80 184.50 9.7 0.28 0.28 174.80 175.08 3 30Aug 2030
21X 184.50 194.20 9.7 0.18 0.18 184.50 184.68 2 30 Aug 2110
22X 194.20 203.90 9.7 0.25 0.25 194.20 194.45 3 30Aug 2145
23X 203.90 213.60 9.7 0.06 0.06 203.90 203.96 1 30 Aug 2225
24X 213.60 223.30 9.7 0.15 0.15 213.60 213.75 2 30Aug 2305
25X 223.30 233.00 9.7 0.05 0.05 223.30 22335 1 30 Aug 2340
26X 233.00 242.70 9.7 0.09 0.09 233.00 233.09 1 31 Aug 0015
27X 242.70 252.40 9.7 0.05 0.05 242.70 242.75 1 31 Aug 0050
28X 252.40 262.10 9.7 0.21 0.21 252.40 252.61 2 31 Aug 0125
29X 262.10 271.80 9.7 0.04 0.04 262.10 262.14 0 31 Aug 0155
30X 271.80 281.50 9.7 0.07 0.07 271.80 271.87 1 31 Aug 0235
31X 281.50 291.20 9.7 0.02 0.02 281.50 281.52 0 31 Aug 0310
3
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Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Top Bottom Top Bottom

depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth Timeon

drilled drilled Advanced length length cored recovered  Recovery Date deck
Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (%) (2015) UTC (h)
32X 291.20 300.90 9.7 0.02 0.02 291.20 291.22 0 31 Aug 0340
33X 300.90 310.60 9.7 3.13 3.13 300.90 304.03 32 31 Aug 0400
34X 310.60 320.30 9.7 4.56 4.56 310.60 315.16 47 31 Aug 0420
35X 320.30 330.00 9.7 4.10 4.10 320.30 324.40 42 31 Aug 0440
36X 330.00 339.70 9.7 7.11 7.11 330.00 337.11 73 31 Aug 0505
37X 339.70 349.40 9.7 9.06 9.06 339.70 348.76 93 31 Aug 0530
38X 349.40 359.10 9.7 7.56 7.56 349.40 356.96 78 31 Aug 0550
39X 359.10 368.80 9.7 9.71 9.71 359.10 368.81 100 31 Aug 0635
40X 368.80 378.50 9.7 4.91 4.91 368.80 373.71 51 31 Aug 0655
41X 378.50 388.20 9.7 3.55 3.55 378.50 382.05 37 31 Aug 0725
42X 388.20 397.90 9.7 5.15 5.15 388.20 393.35 53 31 Aug 0805
43X 397.90 407.60 9.7 4.86 4.86 397.90 402.76 50 31 Aug 0855
44X 407.60 417.30 9.7 3.20 3.20 407.60 410.80 33 31 Aug 0955
45X 417.30 427.00 9.7 1.72 1.72 417.30 419.02 18 31 Aug 1050
46X 427.00 436.70 9.7 273 273 427.00 429.73 28 31 Aug 1145
47X 436.70 446.40 9.7 153 153 436.70 438.23 16 31 Aug 1240
48X 446.40 456.10 9.7 213 213 446.40 448.53 22 31 Aug 1330
49X 456.10 465.80 9.7 3.03 3.03 456.10 459.13 31 31 Aug 1420
50X 465.80 475.50 9.7 1.78 1.78 465.80 467.58 18 31 Aug 1515
51X 475.50 485.20 9.7 1.15 1.15 475.50 476.65 12 31 Aug 1605
52X 485.20 494.90 9.7 2.78 2.78 485.20 487.98 29 31 Aug 1700
53X 494.90 504.60 9.7 3.92 3.92 494.90 498.82 40 31 Aug 1755
54X 504.60 514.30 9.7 298 2.98 504.60 507.58 31 31 Aug 1850
55X 514.30 524.00 9.7 1.62 1.62 514.30 515.92 17 31 Aug 2000
56X 524.00 533.70 9.7 3.73 3.73 524.00 527.73 38 31 Aug 2105
57X 533.70 543.40 9.7 6.27 6.27 533.70 539.97 65 31 Aug 2205
58X 543.40 553.10 9.7 8.66 8.66 543.40 552.06 89 31 Aug 2310
59X 553.10 562.80 9.7 5.94 5.94 553.10 559.04 61 1Sep 0020
60X 562.80 572.50 9.7 6.58 6.58 562.80 569.38 68 1Sep 0140
61X 572.50 582.20 9.7 8.60 8.60 572.50 581.10 89 1Sep 0305
62X 582.20 591.90 9.7 4.39 4.39 582.20 586.59 45 1Sep 0430
63X 591.90 601.60 9.7 2.64 2.64 591.90 594.54 27 1Sep 0620
64X 601.60 611.30 9.7 6.13 6.13 601.60 607.73 63 1Sep 0715
65X 611.30 621.00 9.7 4.11 4.11 611.30 615.41 42 1Sep 0915
66X 621.00 627.00 6.0 0.03 0.03 621.00 621.03 1 1Sep 1019
67X 627.00 630.80 38 2.44 2.44 627.00 629.44 64 1Sep 1205
68X 630.80 635.50 4.7 0.61 0.61 630.80 631.41 13 1Sep 1255
69X 635.50 640.50 5.0 3.69 3.69 635.50 639.19 74 1Sep 1400
70X 640.50 644.00 35 1.98 1.98 640.50 642.48 57 1Sep 1535
71X 644.00 650.00 6.0 6.76 6.76 644.00 650.76 113 1Sep 1650
72X 650.00 655.50 55 4.65 4.65 650.00 654.65 85 1Sep 1745
73X 655.50 661.00 55 5.01 5.01 655.50 660.51 91 1Sep 1850
74X 661.00 665.80 4.8 5.49 5.49 661.00 666.49 114 1Sep 1950
75X 665.80 670.60 4.8 5.90 5.90 665.80 671.70 123 1Sep 2050
76X 670.60 680.30 9.7 9.72 9.72 670.60 680.32 100 1Sep 2205
77X 680.30 690.00 9.7 9.51 9.51 680.30 689.81 98 1Sep 2335
78X 690.00 699.70 9.7 9.49 9.49 690.00 699.49 98 2 Sep 0055
79X 699.70 709.40 9.7 6.79 6.79 699.70 706.49 70 2 Sep 0220
80X 709.40 719.10 9.7 8.64 8.64 709.40 718.04 89 2 Sep 0350
81X 719.10 728.80 9.7 8.37 8.37 719.10 727.47 86 2 Sep 0445
82X 728.80 738.50 9.7 8.55 8.55 728.80 737.35 88 2 Sep 0545
83X 738.50 748.20 9.7 9.94 9.94 738.50 748.44 102 2 Sep 0650
84X 748.20 757.90 9.7 9.84 9.84 748.20 758.04 101 2Sep 0800
85X 757.90 767.60 9.7 9.99 9.99 757.90 767.89 103 2 Sep 0915
86X 767.60 777.30 9.7 9.96 9.96 767.60 777.56 103 2 Sep 1100
87X 777.30 787.00 9.7 0.05 0.05 777.30 777.35 1 2Sep 1155
88X 787.00 796.70 9.7 0.51 0.51 787.00 787.51 5 2Sep 1305
89X 796.70 801.50 4.8 0.03 0.03 796.70 796.73 1 2 Sep 1355
90X 801.50 806.30 4.8 0.25 0.25 801.50 801.75 5 2 Sep 1450
91X 806.30 811.10 4.8 1.25 1.25 806.30 807.55 26 2 Sep 1530
92X 811.10 815.90 4.8 0.39 0.39 811.10 811.49 8 2 Sep 1640
93X 815.90 820.70 4.8 2.38 2.38 815.90 818.28 50 2 Sep 1730
94X 820.70 825.50 4.8 5.09 5.09 820.70 825.79 106 2 Sep 1820
95X 825.50 830.30 4.8 2.06 2.06 825.50 827.56 43 2 Sep 1915
96X 830.30 835.10 4.8 3.63 3.63 830.30 833.93 76 2 Sep 2010
97X 835.10 839.90 4.8 4.05 4.05 835.10 839.15 84 2 Sep 2115
98X 839.90 844.70 4.8 4.33 4.33 839.90 844.23 920 2 Sep 2210
99X 844.70 849.50 4.8 0.62 0.62 844.70 845.32 13 2 Sep 2315

4
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Table T2 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
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Top Bottom Top Bottom

depth depth Recovered  Curated depth depth Timeon

drilled drilled Advanced length length cored recovered  Recovery Date deck
Core  DSF(m) DSF (m) (m) (m) (m) CSF (m) CSF (m) (%) (2015) UTC (h)
100X 849.50 855.00 55 0.17 0.17 849.50 849.67 3 3Sep 0025

356-U1462B-
1X 0.00 9.70 9.7 0.30 0.30 0.00 0.30 3 4 Sep 7035
2X 9.70 19.40 9.7 0.30 0.30 9.70 10.00 3 4 Sep 0845
3X 19.40 24.10 47 0.30 19.40 24.10 4 Sep 0910
4X 24.10 28.80 4.7 0.30 24.10 28.80 4 Sep 0940
5X 28.80 33.50 47 0.33 0.33 28.80 29.13 7 4 Sep 1005
6X 33.50 38.20 4.7 0.33 0.33 33.50 33.83 7 4 Sep 1040
7X 38.20 42.90 47 0.26 0.26 38.20 38.46 6 4 Sep 1105
8X 42.90 47.60 4.7 0.27 0.27 42.90 43.17 6 4 Sep 1125
9X 47.60 52.30 47 0.20 0.20 47.60 47.80 4 4 Sep 1150
356-U1462C-
1 ***** Drilled interval from 0.00 to 33.00 m DSF **¥** 4 Sep 2245
2R 33.00 37.80 4.8 0.05 0.05 33.00 33.05 1 4 Sep 2325
3R 37.80 42.60 4.8 0.00 0.00 37.80 37.80 0 4 Sep 2350
4R 42.60 47.40 4.8 0.07 0.07 42.60 42.67 1 5Sep 0015
5R 47.40 52.20 4.8 0.05 0.05 47.40 4745 1 5Sep 0040
6R 52.20 57.00 4.8 0.36 0.36 52.20 52.56 8 5Sep 0105
7R 57.00 61.80 4.8 2.24 2.24 57.00 59.24 47 5Sep 0130
8R 61.80 66.60 4.8 0.67 0.67 61.80 62.47 14 5Sep 0150
9R 66.60 71.40 4.8 0.02 0.02 66.60 66.62 0 5 Sep 0210
10R 71.40 76.20 4.8 0.63 0.63 71.40 72.03 13 5Sep 0235
1R 76.20 81.00 4.8 0.09 0.09 76.20 76.29 2 5 Sep 0255
12R 81.00 85.80 4.8 0.15 0.15 81.00 81.15 3 5Sep 0315
13R 85.80 90.60 4.8 0.02 0.02 85.80 85.82 0 5 Sep 0335
14R 90.60 95.40 4.8 0.26 0.26 90.60 90.86 5 5Sep 0350
15R 95.40 100.20 4.8 0.47 0.47 95.40 95.87 10 5 Sep 0410
16R 100.20 105.00 4.8 0.53 0.53 100.20 100.73 1 5Sep 0425
17R 105.00 109.80 4.8 0.13 0.13 105.00 105.13 3 5 Sep 0440
18R 109.80 114.60 4.8 0.03 0.03 109.80 109.83 1 5Sep 0455
19R 114.60 119.50 4.9 0.34 0.34 114.60 114.94 7 5Sep 0510
20R 119.50 124.40 4.9 0.14 0.14 119.50 119.64 3 5Sep 0530
21R 124.40 129.30 49 0.43 0.43 124.40 124.83 9 5 Sep 0545
22R 129.30 134.20 4.9 4.18 4.18 129.30 133.48 85 5Sep 0610
23R 134.20 139.10 49 2.16 2.16 134.20 136.36 44 5 Sep 0630
24R 139.10 144.00 4.9 135 1.35 139.10 140.45 28 5Sep 0650
25R 144.00 148.90 49 0.33 0.33 144.00 144.33 7 5 Sep 0705
26R 148.90 153.80 4.9 0.05 0.05 148.90 148.95 1 5Sep 0730
27R 153.80 158.70 49 0.05 0.05 153.80 153.85 1 5 Sep 0740
28R 158.70 163.60 4.9 0.07 0.07 158.70 158.77 1 5Sep 0755
29R 163.60 168.50 49 0.12 0.12 163.60 163.72 2 5 Sep 0820
30R 168.50 173.40 4.9 0.67 0.67 168.50 169.17 14 5Sep 0840
31R 173.40 178.30 49 0.68 0.68 173.40 174.08 14 5 Sep 0855
32R 178.30 183.20 4.9 0.38 0.38 178.30 178.68 8 5Sep 0915
33R 183.20 188.10 49 0.07 0.07 183.20 183.27 1 5 Sep 0930
34R 188.10 193.00 4.9 0.23 0.23 188.10 188.33 5 5Sep 0950
35R 193.00 197.90 49 0.22 0.22 193.00 193.22 4 5 Sep 1005
36R 197.90 202.80 4.9 0.12 0.12 197.90 198.02 2 5Sep 1025
37R 202.80 207.70 49 0.17 0.17 202.80 202.97 3 5 Sep 1040
38R 207.70 212.60 4.9 0.26 0.26 207.70 207.96 5 5Sep 1055
39R 212.60 217.50 49 0.03 0.03 212.60 212.63 1 5 Sep 1110
40R 217.50 222.40 4.9 0.21 0.21 217.50 217.71 4 5Sep 1125
41R 222.40 227.30 49 0.60 0.60 222.40 223.00 12 5 Sep 1144
42R 227.30 232.20 4.9 0.13 0.13 227.30 22743 3 5Sep 1200
43R 232.20 237.10 49 0.09 0.09 232.20 232.29 2 5 Sep 1215
44R 237.10 242.00 4.9 0.03 0.03 237.10 237.13 1 5Sep 1230
45R 242.00 246.90 49 0.59 0.59 242.00 242.59 12 5 Sep 2320
46R 246.90 251.80 4.9 0.03 0.03 246.90 246.93 1 6 Sep 0010
47R 251.80 256.70 49 1.21 1.21 251.80 253.01 25 6 Sep 0050
48R 256.70 261.60 4.9 0.02 0.02 256.70 256.72 0 6 Sep 0120
49R 261.60 266.50 49 0.04 0.04 261.60 261.64 1 6 Sep 0155
50R 266.50 271.30 4.8 0.94 0.94 266.50 267.44 20 6 Sep 0230
51R 271.30 276.10 4.8 0.1 0.1 271.30 271.41 2 6 Sep 0305
